

FILED
12-13-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-AP-1052

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

EDWARD A. VANDERVENTER, JR. and SUSAN J. VANDERVENTER,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA and HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants-Petitioners,

KAYLA M. SCHWARTZ and
COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the Racine County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Eugene A. Gasiorkiewicz, Presiding
Circuit Court Case No. 16-CV-1096

NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW

Andrew C. Cook, SBN 1071146
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
Columbia Center
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-1706
(202) 339-8597
andrew.cook@orrick.com

Counsel for the
American Tort Reform Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Should Correct the Court of Appeals’ Transformation of a Presumption that a Compliant Product is Not Defective into a Mechanism for Plaintiffs to Introduce Irrelevant and Highly Prejudicial Evidence	6
II. This Court Should Correct the Misuse of Evidence of Subsequent Remedial Measures to Rebut a Manufacturer’s General Defense or Preemptively “Impeach” Testimony a Defendant Has Not Offered	9
III. Allowing Engineers to Offer Novel, Untested Theories and Medical Doctors to Opine on Product Design Cries Out for Judicial Gatekeeping.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATION BY ATTORNEY	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Beatty v. Trailmaster Prods., Inc.</i> , 625 A.2d 1005 (Md. 1993)	7
<i>Columbia & Puget Sound Railroad Co. v. Hawthorne</i> , 144 U.S. 202 (1892).....	10
<i>Estate of Brown v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis., Inc.</i> , No. 2010AP274 (WI App Feb. 8, 2011).....	10
<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petrucelli v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2005 WI 125, 284 Wis. 2d 573, 701 N.W.2d 440	6
<i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> , 2018 WI 44, 381 Wis. 2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97	11, 12, 13
<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Families Comp. Fund</i> , 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 678	6
Statutes and Rules	
2011 Wis. Act 2	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-403	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3304	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2946.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-104	7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.008	7, 8
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-703	7
Wis. Stat. § 895.047	6, 7, 8, 9-10
Wis. Stat. § 903.01	7
Wis. Stat. § 904.07	10

Wis. Stat. § 907.0211, 12

Other Authorities

Am. Tort Reform Found., Judicial Hellholes 2022/23 (2022),
[https://www.judicialhellholes.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/
ATRA_JH22_layout_FINAL.pdf](https://www.judicialhellholes.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/ATRA_JH22_layout_FINAL.pdf).....6

Fed. R. Evid. 407, Notes of Advisory Comm.....10

Restatement Third of Torts: Prods. Liab. § 4 cmt. e (1998).....8

Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, *The Draining of Daubert and the
Recidivism, of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts*,
35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006).....13
